AMENDMENT No. 4
to
Agreement for Professional Services
between
Monterey County Water Resources Agency and AECOM Technical Services, Inc.

The undersigned parties hereby agree to amend that certain Agreement for Professional Services
between the Monterey County Water Resources Agency (hereinafter “Agency”) and AECOM
Technical Services, Inc. (hereinafter “CONTRACTOR”) executed and effective on July 1, 2015
(hereinafter “Agreement”), and amended on March 15, 2016, July 11, 2016, and approved for
amendment by the Agency Board of Directors on July 24, 2017.

Section 1 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

1. Employment of CONTRACTOR. Agency hereby engages CONTRACTOR and
CONTRACTOR hereby agrees to perform the services set forth in Exhibits A, C, E and G
in conformity with the terms of this Agreement.

(a) The work to be performed is generally described as follows:

Dam safety surveillance and performance evaluation of San Antonio Dam, and inundation
study and mapping for Nacimiento and San Antonio Dams.

(b) The CONTRACTOR shall perform its services under this agreement in accordance with
usual and customary care and with generally accepted practices in effect at the time the
services are rendered. The CONTRACTOR and its agents and employees performing
work hereunder are specially trained, experienced, competent, and appropriately licensed to
perform the work and deliver the services required by this Agreement.

(¢) CONTRACTOR, its agents and employees shall perform all work in a safe and skillful
manner and in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations. All work performed
under this Agreement that is required by law to be performed or supervised by licensed
personnel shall be performed in accordance with such licensing requirements.

(d) CONTRACTOR shall furnish, at its own expense, all materials and equipment necessary to
carry out the terms of this Agreement, except as otherwise provided herein.
CONTRACTOR shall not use Agency premises, property (including equipment,
instruments, or supplies) or personnel for any purpose other than in the performance of its
obligations hereunder.

(e) Agency hereby engages CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR hereby agrees to perform the
services set forth in Exhibits A and C. CONTRACTOR shall manage and pay for the work of
all SUBCONTRACTORS as required to proceed forward with the work set forth in Exhibits
A and C.

Section 3 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:
3. Payment to CONTRACTOR: maximum liability. Subject to the limitations set forth herein,
Agency shall pay to CONTRACTOR the amounts provided in Exhibits B, D, F and H for
work completed and/or in progress pursuant this Agreement, summarized below:

Original Agreement $ 49,450 for FY 2015-16

Amendment No. 1 =--cemmeeee No cost associated with Amendment No. 1
Amendment No.2  $ 50,164 for FY 2016-17

Amendment No.3  $ 50,150 for FY 2017-18

Amendment No.4  $ 73,010 for FY 2017-18 — Fund 130

Not to exceed Total: $222,774

Page 1 of 3



The maximum amount payable to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement as amended by this
Amendment No. 4 is $222.774.

Section 31 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:
31. Exhibits. The following Exhibits are attached hereto and incorporated by reference:

Exhibit A - Scope of Work and Work Schedule (original Agreement)

Exhibit B - Payment Provisions (original Agreement)

Exhibit C - Scope of Work and Work Schedule & Payment Provisions (Amendment No. 2)
Exhibit D - Payment Provisions (Amendment No. 2)

Exhibit E - Scope of Work and Work Schedule (Amendment No. 3)

Exhibit F - Payment Provisions (Amendment No. 3)

Exhibit G - Scope of Work and Work Schedule (Amendment no. 4)

Exhibit H - Payment Provisions (Amendment No. 4)

All other provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agency and CONTRACTOR have caused this Amendment No. 4
to be executed as follows:

MONTEREY COUNTY

WATER RESOURCES AGENCY AECOM TECHNICAL SERVI C.
B ; .J = §

David E. Chardavoyne, General Manager (signauh—‘zo\

DATEDIZizg,y@mM_Z_Q 17 ErcE 2440l \ILE FesidenTt
(print name and title)*

DATED: q | i 3‘. L7

i)

(sig ymuﬁ't.

ML kionG, Vece Y722 =7

(print name and title)*

DATED: 7/ 7/r7

* INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation (including limited liability and nonprofit corporations), the
full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth together with the signatures of two specified officers. If
CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth together with the signature of a
partner with authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in
an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of his or her business, if any, and shall personally sign
the Agreement.

Page 2 of 3



AECOM Technical Services, Inc.
Amendment No. 4

Approved as to form: Approved as to fiscal provisions:
Deputy County Counsel Auditor-Gontyoller
A
W A
paTED: A" Z5-|% patED: A= 24 -\ DATED: %@ I/}

Page 3 of 3



EXHIBIT G
(Amendment No. 4)
Scope of Work and Work Schedule

Performance of technical studies and development of dam inundation maps for San
Antenio and Nacimiento dams

State law that became effective July 1, 2017, requires owners of “extremely high™ hazard dams
to prepare an Emergency Action Plan and inundation maps for their dams and critical
appurtenant structures. The purpose of this scope of work is to make the Monterey County
Water Resources Agency (MCWRA) compliant with the section of this new state law requiring
the development of inundation maps resulting from failures of its “extremely high™ hazard dams
and appurtenant structures.

Scope of Work

TASK:

I

Review existing federal and state regulations, MCWRA records, reports and maps for San
Antonio and Nacimiento dams.

Consult with MCWRA staff on the appropriate cross sections and structural features that will
be identified on the inundation maps to be developed. At a minimum, all road crossings,
industrial structures, and habitable structures downstream of each dam will be identified on
the inundation maps. If necessary complete field investigation to identify structures affected
by a dam failure.

Perform technical studies of hypothetical flooding from San Antonio Dam using the
appropriate dambreak analysis model(s) for earth-filled dams. Consult with MCWRA staff
on appropriate parameters to be used in the analyses. Perform studies of “sunny day with the
reservoir at the maximum possible water surface elevation™ failure scenarios for both San
Antonio Dam and its critical appurtenant structures. The critical appurtenant structure to be
analyzed in this study is the dam’s ogee spillway; develop hydraulic characteristics of the
impaired spillway as part of the study. The content of the technical studies shall be compliant
with §2577.4 of Title 19 California Code of Regulations (CCR), Div. 2, Chapter 2,
Subchapter 4 and the Federal Emergency Regulatory Commission (FERC) Engineering
Guidelines.

Perform technical studies of hypothetical flooding from Nacimiento Dam using the
appropriate dambreak analysis model(s) for earth-filled dams. Consult with MCWRA staff
on appropriate parameters to be used in the analyses. Perform a study of “sunny day with the
reservoir at the maximum possible water surface elevation™ failure scenario for the
Nacimiento Dam’s inflatable spillway gate system. The content of the technical study shall
be compliant with §2577.4 of Title 19 CCR, Div. 2, Chapter 2, Subchapter 4 and the FERC
Engineering Guidelines.

Develop the inundation maps that result from the studies conducted in Task 3 that are in
compliance with Chapter Six of the FERC Engineering Guidelines and §2577.5 of Title 19

Exhibit G Page 1 of 2



10.

11

CCR, Div. 2, Chapter 2, Subchapter 4. Geographic Information System (GIS) technology is
to be used to develop the inundation maps.

Develop the inundation maps that result from the study conducted in Task 4 that are in
compliance with Chapter Six of the FERC Engineering Guidelines and §2577.5 of Title 19
CCR, Div. 2, Chapter 2. Subchapter 4. GIS technology is to be used to develop the
inundation maps.

Prepare three copies of the draft technical studies and three draft sets of inundation maps for
San Antonio Dam and submit to the MCWRA for review and comment. Inundations maps
shall be prepared by a civil engineer registered to practice in California.

Prepare three copies of the draft technical studies and three draft sets of inundation maps for
Nacimiento Dam and submit to the MCWRA for review and comment. Inundations maps
shall be prepared by a civil engineer registered to practice in California.

Prepare seven sets of the final technical study report and maps for San Antonio Dam and
provide to the MCWRA for submission to the California Department of Water Resources,
Division of Safety of Dams (DSOD). Provide MCWRA with one electronic copy of the final
report. Transfer electronic GIS files to the MCWRA and provide the appropriate electronic
data files for future GIS map sharing with the appropriate emergency management agencies.
The files supplied to MCWRA shall be in an ESRI ArcGIS compatible format, in a file
geodatabase, use state plane coordinate, NAD 1983 coordinate horizontal datum, and
NGVD29 vertical datum.

Prepare seven sets of the final technical study report and map(s) for Nacimiento Dam and
provide to the MCWRA for submission to DSOD and FERC. Provide MCWRA with one
electronic copy of the final report. Transfer electronic GIS files to the MCWRA and provide
the appropriate electronic data files for future GIS map sharing with the appropriate
emergency management agencies. The files supplied to MCWRA shall be in an ESRI
ArcGIS compatible format, in a file geodatabase, use state plane coordinate, NAD 1983
coordinate horizontal datum, and NGVD29 vertical datum. ‘

Respond to comments by DSOD and FERC related to the reports and revised maps, and
produce revisions to the reports and/or maps if required. Allow for up to eighteen (18)
months after submission of the technical studies and inundation maps for comments to be
received from the aforementioned agencies.

Work Schedule

Start of Work: October 2, 2017

Draft Report/Maps:  November 11, 2017

Final Report/Maps for submittal to DSOD/FERC: December 8, 2017

Response to comments from DSOD/FERC unknown until comments are received.

Exhibit G Page 2 of 2



EXHIBIT H
Amendment No. 4

Payment Provisions
Performance of technical studies and development of dam inundation maps for San
Antonio and Nacimiento dams

PAYMENT

For the Scope of Work defined in Exhibit G, Agency shall pay Contractor on a time and expense
basis an amount not to exceed $73,010. Payable costs shall be the sum of direct labor costs, and
other direct costs. If Contractor time and expense costs necessary to complete the Scope of
Work defined in Exhibit G are less than $73, 010, the Agency enjoys the savings. If Contractor
requires time and expense to complete the Scope of Work defined in Exhibit G are over and
above $73,010, the maximum amount payable to Contractor remains $73,010. Budget detail is
shown on page 2.

Direct Labor Costs are the hourly billing rate times the number of hours worked by the
personnel. Hourly billing rates are included in the table on page 2 of this Exhibit H.

Other Direct Costs, Sub-Contractor Mark-up, Project Related Expenses, Invoices, and
Notification of Expenditure are as described in Exhibit F.

Exhibit H Page 1 of 2



zjoz adey

H 31Qiyx3
"PRAIDIDL 1B SJUAWLEOD MIIAIT [TIUN UMOUNUN S§ LIOJJD JO [2A3] [BMdY (SIUsWiwod DYg4 / QOSA 0) asuodsal) 10gja JO [242] pAIBWINSA UE S| | | YSE]
We(] 0MURRUIIEN 10j ‘sajed Aem|(ids soAauuaqg() a|qele|jul Jo 2anjiey Aep Auuns ‘dew uonepunut auQ
we( owoy ueg 10§ ‘Aemijids 2580 jo aunjie) pue wep Jo ainjie} Lep Auuns ‘sdew uonepunul om |
T MSBL Japun 1isia ppay (dnoy 71) Aep auQ
SWe(] OJUDIWIDEN puR QWY ues 10} suimelp ; sdew ; spodal weasjal apiaoad i VYAV
Suondunssy
010°ELS 00zs$ 080°18 090°SS  0L9'9ZS  QOTILS  00F'TS LD
010°€LS 0078 Ly Z1 9 017 951 91 (43 Riaan
89663 08 9 0 4| ¥ ¥T 0 L4 Y34/ A0S Aq Siuswiuiod o) asuodsay 11
PreEs [ 1z Z I ¢ § 4 t weq ojanudeN - sdew / yodal eutgl gy
9058 0 £T 4 | 8 s v + weq owoiuy ueg - sdew ; wodai jeuty 6
RS 03 0F ¥ 7 ¥ Z1 . ¥ wiec] ojudnuieN - sdew / podss e 8
FOL'FS 08 [43 ¥ Fil Tl 4 |4 9 wg(] ooy ues - sdew ; podai e L
959°FS 0% 0 ¥ 8 91 0 0 weq owsnupey - sdew uoyepunui dopaa(] 9
TIL'ES 0s 0 8 9f + 0O 0 we(] ooy ues - sdew uonepunut dopasag] S
969°01S 0S 0 8 8 iy 0 ¥ WE(] OJUIMWIdRN - dUI[2pOUI / SIPMIS [EIIUYDI ] r
(86°L1S 0s 0 8 001 91 0 9 WE(] OIUOJUY UBS - JUlj2pOW / SAPIUS [BIUYDI | €
8¥0'8% 00zTS 0 0 +T ¥ 0 0 Fuiddews Jo s31mea) / SUCIOS U0 JJEIS YWY M DA Ylim 1|nsuo)) 7
80¢°18 0s 0 0 t t 0 0 SUIB(] OJUSIWLIDEN PUE OIUOJUY URS 10j S)i0dal 7 suonejngal mainay i
ayewysy | sosuddxy |sanoyuely | jdoddng | jaoddng | jroddng | soowmBuyg | momoy | a8p foag uondiiasa( yse L ON MSEL
150 fexoiqng | unwpy SID Jvuiduy | Meauiiy | DO/ VD | 2uny
Hse oulquign
00'06% 00°0LIS | 0074218 00°00TS | DOOSIS | 00°00Cs | =y

sdepy uopepunuj weg jo JudwdofaAd(] Pue SIAPS [BIUYIA L

SWE(] OIUOJUY UBS PUB 0JUIIWIdEN

jewysy 350 sursumsuy

H L1g1HX3




